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receipt of the application. In the case of applications submitted through the District authorities who have to verify the particulars given in the application, it takes between 4 to 6 weeks for the grant of a passport.

(b) and (c). A total of 865 applications are pending in the office of the Regional Passport Officer, Delhi for more than three months for the following reasons :

(i) 522 on account of non-receipt of required documents from applicants.

(ii) 220 on account of non-receipt of verification reports from the District authorities, and

(iii) 123 on account of non-receipt of confirmation of special certificates from certifying officers.

JOVlI.NAUSIS' VJSlT TO PAN"INAGAlt

4067. SHRI R. K. SINHA: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING be pleased to state :

(a) whether a party of Journalists was taken by the Press Infonnation Bureau to Pantnagar and other places in the third week of July, 1968;

(b) if so, the number of joumalists and ofticials in the party and the total upendi-
tlIre incurred on them;

(c) whether it is a fact that some of the journalists returned in the middle of the tour on account of the misbehaviour of the
~;and .

(d) if so, whether any enquiry bas been ordered into the incident ?

1HE MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHRl K. K.
SHAH) : (a) Yes, Sir. Th e Press tour was Iponsored and financed by the Indian Council of Agricultural Resean:h, with which the PIB was associated.

(b) Fifteen journalists and six ofIiciaIL
Total expenditure RI. 2,740 -45.

(c) No, Sir. But some journalists did not find it convenient to go round the Pant-
..... AsricuItural Univenity on the evenina
or July 18 aa was originally scheduled. The aw,jority of journalists, however, insisted that the lCbedule mould not be chaDpd, and they finished their work at Pantnagar on the same day. As the P.ress Party was scheduled to leave for the Indian Veterinary Research Institute, Mukteswar, at 8 a.m. the next day, July 19, the first group preferred to stay back on July 19 and cover Pantnagar and they were given all facilitiea.
The rest proceeded to Mukteswar according to the scheduled programme.

(d) Does not arise.

SiNKIANa-Gn.arr ROAD

4068. SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA:
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given.to Unstarred Question No. 604 an the 24th July, 1968 and state :

(a) what is the reply of the Government of Pakistan and China to the protests note sent to them regarding the construction of Sinkiang-Gilgit Road; and

(b) Government's reaction thereto 1

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER OF
PLANNING AND MINISTER OF
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI
INDIRA GANDHI) : (a) and (b). No reply from China has so far been received. A reply from Pakistan was received on August
2, 1968 and is under the Government's consideration.
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REPATRIATION OP INDIAN NATIONALS
DI!TAINEO IN BURMA

4070. SHRI S. C. SHAMANT A : Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) the progress made in the matter of repatriation of Indian nationals at, present detained by the Burmese Government for the so-called eConomic offences;

(b) the names of the persons against whom prosecution has been launched by the Burmese Government recently and the charges framed against them;

(c) the diplomatic efforts made by the Government of India to approach the Government of Burina to secure their release and repatriation; and

(d) the other facilities which are being provided by our 'Embassy in Burma to tbeae persons to defend themselves ?

THE PRIME MINISlER, MINISlER
OF ATOMIC'ENERGY, ,MINISTER OF
PLANNING AND MINlSlER OF
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMA TI
INDIRA GANDHI), : (al 12 economic atenus were recently released. . This ~ves 13 of whom 3 are on bail.

(b) The 4 detenua who are now on trial are SIShri Govinda Rao, P.C. Kapoor, Bitaram Kahra and Kishan Chand. While the specific charges against each still remain to be known it is understood they refer to
·obstruction to the construction of Socialist 'economy". contravention of foreign ex-
dIanao regulations, contravention of, the lea Qlstoma Act by trying to tab ont of the country more foreign exchange or jewellery than entitled to etc.

(c) The Government of India i ncJud ing our Embassy in Burma have repeatedly approached the Government of Burma in this matter, even at the highest level.

(dl Those facing trial at present have appointed lawyers of their Own choice.
While any assistance asked for will be provided by our Embassy. it is not considered necessary for our Embassy at this stage to volunteer assistance which is neither asked for nor required.

SUPPORT BY CHINA TO NAOA GOVERNMENT
IN Exn.I!

4071. SHRI SITARAM KESRJ :
SHRI N. R. LASKER:
SHRI CHENGALRA YA NAIDU :

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government of China have offered to support Naga Government in exile;

(b) if so, Government's reaction thereto;

(cl whether such action by China would be considered a hostile step' and necessary steps will be taken to meet the challenge ?

THE PRIME MINlSlER, MlNISlER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER OF
PLANNING AND MINISTER OF
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI
INDIRA GANDHI) : (al to (cl, Government ofIndia are aware of the open support of the People's Republic of China to tho Underground Nagas and the contacts which the Underground have established with the Chinese and are taking increasingly effective measures to counteract hostile activities.
Nagaland is one of the constituent States of the Indian Union. Government ofIndia are determined not to allow fOreign interference in India's domestic a1fairs. .
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